MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Chap. 2

Chapter 2.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Two Hundred Seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Eighty Entitled "An Act Incorporating the Dead River Log Driving Company," as Amended by Section Two of Chapter Two Hundred Thirty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Three, Relative to the Number of Directors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 279, P. & S. Laws 1880, as amended, further amended.

Section two of chapter two hundred seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty, as amended by section two of chapter two hundred thirty-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred three, is hereby amended by striking out the word "seven" in the second line of said section and inserting in its place the word 'five,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Officers, how chosen. 'Section 2. The officers of said company shall be a clerk, treasurer and board of five directors, all of whom shall be chosen by ballot and sworn, and a master driver and such other officers and agents as may be deemed necessary, may be appointed by the directors unless chosen at the annual meeting. The directors shall, at the first meeting, elect one of their number, who shall be president of the company. A majority of the board of directors shall constitute a quorum for doing business. The treasurer shall give bonds to the acceptance of the directors.'

tors, duties of.

-bonds.

-direc-

Approved February 18, 1915.

Chapter 3.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Eastern Maine Railroad.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended for two years. The rights, powers and privileges of the Eastern Maine Railroad, which were granted by chapter one hundred eighty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of the State of Maine for the year nineteen hundred eleven, and extended and amended by chapter eighty-six of the Private and Special Laws of the State of Maine for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for two years additional, and the persons named in said act and their associates and successors shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said act and the amendments thereof, to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in said act and the amendments thereof.

Approved February 18, 1915.